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Introduction

Methodology

This week, we surveyed Canadians on politics, government performance, and key national issues.

Method

Online survey among respondents 18 years of age or older.
(Canadian sample: n=1,592)

Respondents had the option of completing the survey in French and English and
were randomly recruited using LEO's online panel.

Weighting

Results were weighted according to age, gender, mother
tongue, region, education and presence of children in
the household in order to ensure a representative sample
of the Canadian population.

© Notes

A more detailed methodology is presented in the Appendix.

When

Data collection from September 5 to 7, 2025.

Margin of error
For comparison purposes, a probability sample

of this size yields a margin of error no greater than +2.5%,
(19 times out of 20) for the sample.

Significant differences

Data in bold red characters indicate a significantly lower

proportion than that of other respondents. Conversely, data

in bold green characters indicate a significantly higher
proportion than that of other respondents.

Rounded data

The numbers presented have been rounded up.
However, the numbers before rounding were used

to calculate the sums presented and might therefore

not correspond to the manual addition of these numbers.

Questions

Have questions about the data presented in this report?
Please contact Andrew Enns, Executive Vice-President,
Central Canada at the following e-mail address:
aenns@leger360.com or Sébastien Dallaire, Executive
Vice-President, Eastern Canada, at
sdallaire@leger360.com.
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About polling

The Most Accurate Polling Firm in Canada
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Key Highlights (1/2)

Some of the key
highlights
of our survey...

Leger

Federal Politics

¢ The Liberal Party, led by Mark Carney, continues to hold the lead in federal voting intentions with 47% support among decided voters, compared to

38% for the Conservatives.

» Satisfaction with the Carney government stands at 51%, a strong showing that still represents a slight drop since the last measurement. Notably, the
share of Canadians who say they are very dissatisfied with the government has increased by three points, reaching 21% in September. Similarly, the

Carney government’s approval rate also declined slightly, from 56% in August to 53% in September.

Projects of National Interest

¢ Half of Canadians (47%) report being familiar with Prime Minister Carney’s major projects initiative, while a slight majority (53%) are not. Familiarity is

higher among Albertans (58%), Ontarians (50%), and Liberal voters (55%).

* Nearly half of Canadians (46%) believe that new oil and natural gas pipelines are the major project most likely to have the greatest impact on
Canada’s economy. This is followed, at a lower level, by the expansion and interconnection of Canada’s electricity grid (21%) and new liquefied

natural gas facilities (15%). Support for new pipelines is strongest among Albertans (63%) and Conservative voters (60%).

* Three in four Canadians (72%) believe that once these projects are identified, the government should move forward more quickly than usual with 39%

saying much quicker, and 33% saying somewhat quicker.

e Overall, 42% of Canadians think Mark Carney is doing a good job in getting the Projects of National Interest initiative underway, while 31% think he is

doing a poor job. More than a quarter (27%) remain unsure.



Leser
Key Highlights (2/2)

Public Safety
Some of the key e Canadians are divided in their sense of safety: 51% say they are worried about general safety in their neighbourhood, while nearly as many (49%) are
hlghllghtS not. Canadians living in rural areas are more likely to say they are not worried (60%). Over 50% of urban and suburban Canadians worry at least
of our survey... sometimes about being safe in their neighbourhoods.

* Avast majority of Canadians (87%) believe that citizens have the right to defend themselves with reasonable force if an intruder breaks into their

home.

* More than half of Canadians (54%) feel that the justice system is working against the interests of citizens, while 29% believe it protects those

interests, and 17% are unsure. Ontarians (59%) and homeowners (56%) are particularly likely to think the justice system works against citizens.



Federal Voting Intentions



Leger
Voting Intentions - Federal Elections (1/2)

Q1. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...? In the event a respondent

had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political
parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...

Base: Decided voters (n=1,394) except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only

@ Liberal Party of Canada +1

@ Conservative Party of Canada +2

Bloc Québécois 6% -7

+NDP =

@5 Green Partyof Canada 2% -7

Other Parties 1% =

Note: The +/ - are in comparison to the most recent voting intention measure, from August 7%, 2025.
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Voting Intentions - Federal Elections (2/2)

Q1. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...? In the event a respondent
had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political
parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...

Base: Decided voters (n=1,394) except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only

Total Total o Total
e Dveoitjresd ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban e — Rural 7I'\hl:g21652t5 Gap
Weighted n=| 1,588 1,368 79 325 528 87 159 190 699 669 342 427 599 605 536 215 1,391
Unweighted n= 1,592 1,394 77 376 533 125 136 147 756 638 321 462 611 640 509 236 1,404
... Mark Carney’s Liberal Party of Canada 41% 47% 70% 42% 49% 39% 39% 53% 42% 52% 47% 38% 54% 49% 48% 42% @ 46% +1
...Pierre Poilievre’s Conservative Party of Canada 33% 38% 23% 26% 42% 47% 49% 39% 43% 32% 36% 45% 33% 34% 40% 42% 36% +2
... Yves-Francois Blanchet’s Bloc Québécois 5% 6% - 26% - - - - - - - - - - - - 7% -1
.. Don Davies’ New Democratic Party of Canada 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 9% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% -
.. Elizabeth May’s Green Party of Canada 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% -1
... another party 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
I would not vote 4% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = -
I would cancel my vote 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
I don’t know 7% - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Refusal 2% - - - - - - - -
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Evolution of Voting Intentions in Canada

I»

50% -
45% |

40% -

35% -
30% -
25% -
20% -
15% -
10% -

5% -

o /\/_/\/\’_w /\_/_\/ others

2021/ 01- | 02- | 04- | 06- | 07- | 08- | 09- | 10- | 11- | 12- | 01- | 02- | 03- | 04- | 05- | 05- | 07- | 08- | 09- | 10- | 11- | 12-| 01- | 02- | 03- | 04- | 05- | 06- | 07- | 08- | 09- | 11- | 12- | 12- | 01- | 01- | 02- | 02- | 02- | 03- | 03- | 03- | 03- | 03- | 25- |2025 07- | 03- | 08-
Elect| 24- | 07- | 11- | 13- | 11- | 05- | 19- | 11- | 14-| 12- | 23- | 13- | 13- | 11-| 08- | 29- | 31- | 28- | 25-| 31- | 27- | 19- | 31-| 28-| 27- | 29- | 28-| 25- | 29-| 26- | 30- | 04- | 03- | 23- | 13- | 27- | 10- | 17- | 24- | 03- | 10- | 17- | 24- | 31- | 04- |Elect| 07- | 08- | 09-
ion*|2022(2022|2022|2022/2022(2022(2022(2022|2022/2022(2023|2023|2023|20232023|2023|2023|2023|20232023|2023|2023| 2024|2024 2024|2024/ 202420242024 2024|2024|2024 2024(2024|2025|20252025  2025|2025|20252025|2025/2025(2025|2025 | ion*|2025/2025(2025

— | PC 32.634%(33%|31%|30%|32%|33% | 28% | 31%|32% 30% | 34% |32% |33%|30% 32% | 33%|29% |29%|27% 26% | 26%|28%| 25%|25%  26% | 23%|23% 27%|23%  25% 25%|26% 21% 20%|21%|25%|31% 33% 35%|30%|37%|42% 44% 44%|43%|43.7|48%|46% 47%
e CPC 34%|31%(29% | 29% |32% | 28%|28% | 34% | 33%|34% 33% | 34% |35% |32%|34% 33%|31%|35% |38%|39% 40% | 40%|38%|40%|41% 42% 44%|42% 41%|41% 43% 42%|42% 43% 43% |47%|43%|40% 41% 38%|43%|37%|39% 38% 38%|39%|41.3|35%|36% 38%

NDP  |17.8/18% 21%|21%21%|21%|21% | 23%| 21% | 19% | 21% | 19% | 18% | 19%|21%|20% | 19%|20% | 18%|18% |17%|20%|18%| 20% | 18% 17%|17% 18% 17% 20%|15% 17% 15%|19% 19%|17% 16%|14% 11%|14% 13% 11% 9% | 6% | 7% | 8% |6.30| 7% | 6% | 6%
—BQ 7.70| 7% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 6% |6.30| 6% | 7% | 6%
GPC  [2.30| 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% |1.20| 3% | 3% | 2%

Others |0.20| 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% |0.70| 1% | 1% | 1%

*Official results from Elections Canada
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Survey of Canadians

Leger
Satisfaction of the Canadian Government Led by Mark Carney (1/2)

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Canadian government led by Mark Carney?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Satisfied: 51%

Total Dissatisfied: 38% ——

17% 21%
11%

| N

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied Don't know
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Survey of Canadians

Satisfaction of the Canadian Government Led by Mark Carney (2/2)

Leger

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Canadian government led by Mark Carney?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Sub- Total
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban Rural ' August Gap
CANADA urban
7th, 2025
Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271 1,617
Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286 1,617
TOTAL SATISFIED 51% 59% 53% 48% 49% 44% 57% 50% 51% 49% 44% 57% 54% 50% 44% 54% -3
Very satisfied 12% 20% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 8% 8% 17% 14% 10% 12% 14% -2
Somewhat satisfied 39% 38% 42% 36% 37% 33% 45% 37% 41% 41% 35% 40% 40% 40% 33% 40% -1
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 38% 26% 33% 41% 42% 47% 37% 42% 34% 34% 45% 35% 35% 38% 44% 34% +4
Somewhat dissatisfied 17% 12% 17% 18% 16% 10% 21% 17% 17% 17% 19% 15% 18% 16% 14% 17% -
Very dissatisfied 21% 14% 16% 22% 26% 36% 16% 25% 17% 17% 27% 20% 17% 22% 30% 18% +3
Don’t know 11% 15% 15% 11% 9% 9% 6% 7% 15% 17% 11% 8% 11% 11% 11% 12% -1

12



Survey of Canadians

Satisfaction of the Canadian Government Led by Mark Carney — By Voting Intentions

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Canadian government led by Mark Carney?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Leger

]_‘* @ Q{ +NDP [ b
Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL SATISFIED 51% 89% 16% 51% 54% 23%
Very satisfied 12% 26% 1% 2% 7% 9%
Somewhat satisfied 39% 63% 15% 48% 47% 14%
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 38% 7% 77% 32% 37% 74%
Somewhat dissatisfied 17% 7% 26% 21% 22% 63%
Very dissatisfied 21% 0% 52% 11% 16% 10%
Don’t know 11% 5% 7% 17% 9% 3%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Survey of Canadians

Leger
Satisfaction of the Canadian Government Led by Mark Carney - Trended

Q2. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied with the Canadian government led by Mark Carney?
Base: Allrespondents

—Total Satisfied —Total Dissatisfied

72%
68% 69%
65%
54%
51%
38%
27% 27% 26%
Sept. 29, 2024 Nov. 1, 2024 Nov. 29, 2024 Dec. 20, 2024 March 7, 2025 July 7, 2025 August 3, 2025 Sept. 09, 2025

Note: Mark Carney was sworn in as Prime Minister on March 14th, 2025. Results prior to this date reflect satisfaction with Justin Trudeau’s Liberal government. They are presented for reference purposes only.

14



Survey of Canadians

Leger
Approval of Prime Minister Carney’s Performance to Date (1/2)

Q3. Thinking of Prime Minister Carney and how he has performed so far, in your opinion do you approve or disapprove of the job he is doing?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Approve: 53%
Total Disapprove: 37% ——
18% 20%
Strongly approve Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove Strongly disapprove Don’t know
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Survey of Canadians

Approval of Prime Minister Carney’s Performance to Date (2/2)

Leger

Q3. Thinking of Prime Minister Carney and how he has performed so far, in your opinion do you approve or disapprove of the job he is doing?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total
Total ATL QcC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban Sub- Rural 'August Gap
CANADA urban
7th, 2025

Weighted n=_ 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271 1,617

Unweighted n=" 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286 1,617
TOTAL APPROVE 53% 56% 59% 50% 52% 41% 62% 53% 53% 50% 44% 62% 57% 53% 45% 56% -3

Strongly approve 15% 20% 12% 16% 15% 16% 17% 16% 14% 11% 11% 21% 17% 14% 14% 15% -

Somewhat approve 38% 36% 47% 35% 37% 25% 44% 37% 39% 40% 33% 41% 40% 39% 31% 40% -2
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 37% 27% 30% 41% 36% 51% 33% 41% 34% 34% 47% 32% 34% 38% 44% 33% +4
Somewhat disapprove 18% 15% 16% 21% 12% 15% 18% 18% 17% 17% 22% 15% 19% 17% 19% 17% +1
Strongly disapprove 20% 12% 14% 21% 25% 36% 15% 23% 16% 17% 25% 17% 16% 21% 25% 16% +4
Don’t know 10% 17% 11% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 13% 16% 10% 6% 9% 9% 12% 11% -1

16



Survey of Canadians

Approval of Prime Minister Carney’s Performance to Date — By Voting Intentions

Leger

Q3. Thinking of Prime Minister Carney and how he has performed so far, in your opinion do you approve or disapprove of the job he is doing?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

]_‘* @ Q{ +NDP [ b
Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL APPROVE 53% 90% 20% 58% 57% 27%
Strongly approve 15% 32% 2% 2% 9% 8%
Somewhat approve 38% 57% 18% 55% 48% 19%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 37% 7% 75% 29% 36% 70%
Somewhat disapprove 18% 6% 28% 21% 22% 58%
Strongly disapprove 20% 1% 47% 8% 15% 12%
Don’t know 10% 4% 5% 14% 7% 3%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Survey of Canadians

Leger
Perceived Likelihood of Poilievre Defeating Carney in the Next General Election (1/2)

QNEWS. Pierre Poilievre, leader of the Conservative Party will be returning to the House of Commons next week after winning a byelection.

Based on how you feel about things, do you feel he has a good or poor chance of defeating Liberal leader Mark Carney, in the next general
election, whenever that might be?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Poor Chance: 50% —

——— Total Good Chance: 36%

25% 25%

14%

e

Don’t know

Avery good chance A somewhat good chance A somewhat poor chance A very poor chance
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Survey of Canadians

Perceived Likelihood of Poilievre Defeating Carney in the Next General Election (2/2)

QNEWS. Pierre Poilievre, leader of the Conservative Party will be returning to the House of Commons next week after winning a byelection.

Based on how you feel about things, do you feel he has a good or poor chance of defeating Liberal leader Mark Carney, in the next general
election, whenever that might be?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Leger

C;:ITI;A ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban uerZ;1 Rural

Weightedn= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271

Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286

TOTAL GOOD CHANCE 36% 30% 30% 36% 43% 49% 38% 40% 33% 43% 41% 28% 35% 36% 42%
Avery good chance 14% 11% 8% 14% 18% 23% 12% 17% 10% 13% 18% 10% 12% 13% 20%
A somewhat good chance 23% 19% 22% 21% 25% 25% 26% 23% 22% 30% 24% 18% 23% 23% 22%
TOTAL POOR CHANCE 50% 55% 55% 48% 42% 42% 52% 49% 51% 38% 45% 60% 52% 50% 43%
A somewhat poor chance 25% 21% 32% 23% 21% 18% 26% 24% 25% 20% 22% 29% 24% 27% 22%
Avery poor chance 25% 35% 23% 25% 21% 24% 26% 25% 25% 18% 23% 31% 28% 24% 21%
Don’t know 14% 15% 15% 16% 15% 9% 10% 11% 17% 19% 14% 11% 13% 14% 15%
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Survey of Canadians

Leger

Perceived Likelihood of Poilievre Defeating Carney in the Next General Election — By Voting Intentions

QNEWS. Pierre Poilievre, leader of the Conservative Party will be returning to the House of Commons next week after winning a byelection.
Based on how you feel about things, do you feel he has a good or poor chance of defeating Liberal leader Mark Carney, in the next general

election, whenever that might be?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

| 3 @ Q{ +NDP ouw
Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL GOOD CHANCE 36% 19% 72% 16% 14% 32%
Avery good chance 14% 3% 34% 1% 5% 9%
A somewhat good chance 23% 16% 38% 15% 9% 23%
TOTAL POOR CHANCE 50% 74% 18% 73% 74% 65%
A somewhat poor chance 25% 33% 14% 43% 36% 24%
A very poor chance 25% 41% 4% 31% 38% 41%
Don’t know 14% 7% 10% 10% 12% 3%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Opinion on Carney’s Projects of
National Interest Initiative



Survey of Canadians

Leger
Familiarity with Carney’s ‘Projects of National Interest’ Initiative (1/2)

QNEW?1. How familiar are you with Prime Minister Carney and his Liberal government’s major ‘Projects of National Interest’ initiative?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Familiar: 47% —— Total Not Familiar: 53%

35%

18%

Not at all familiar

Very familiar Somewhat familiar Not very familiar
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Survey of Canadians I.eser

Familiarity with Carney’s ‘Projects of National Interest’ Initiative (2/2)

QNEW?1. How familiar are you with Prime Minister Carney and his Liberal government’s major ‘Projects of National Interest’ initiative?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

C;:ITI;A ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban usrzl; Rural

Weightedn= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271

Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286

TOTAL FAMILIAR 47% 43% 38% 50% 48% 58% 43% 58% 36% 45% 45% 48% 49% 44% 46%
Very familiar 9% 10% 7% 10% 12% 12% 9% 14% 5% 11% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9%
Somewhat familiar 37% 33% 31% 40% 36% 46% 34% 43% 31% 35% 35% 40% 38% 37% 37%
TOTAL NOT FAMILIAR 53% 57% 62% 50% 52% 42% 57% 42% 64% 55% 55% 52% 51% 56% 54%
Not very familiar 35% 36% 44% 32% 28% 26% 41% 30% 40% 33% 33% 38% 34% 38% 35%
Not at all familiar 18% 21% 18% 18% 24% 16% 16% 12% 24% 22% 22% 13% 17% 18% 19%

23



Survey of Canadians

Familiarity with Carney’s ‘Projects of National Interest’ Initiative — By Voting Intentions

QNEW?1. How familiar are you with Prime Minister Carney and his Liberal government’s major ‘Projects of National Interest’ initiative?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

]_‘* @ Q{ +NDP [ B

Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC
Canada

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL FAMILIAR 47% 55% 51% 30% 38% 42%
Very familiar 9% 11% 11% 2% 9% 17%
Somewhat familiar 37% 44% 40% 28% 30% 24%
TOTAL NOT FAMILIAR 53% 45% 49% 70% 62% 58%
Not very familiar 35% 33% 33% 51% 41% 43%
Not at all familiar 18% 12% 16% 19% 20% 16%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.

Leger
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Survey of Canadians Leser

Projects Believed to Best Support Canada’s Economic Interests (1/2)

QNEW2. Prime Minister Carney campaigned on a promise to focus on building large-scale projects of a nature that would be beneficial to growing
Canada’s economy and help protect the country’s economy from US trade actions. What major projects do you feel would have the greatest

positive impact on strengthening Canada’s economy? Please select up to 2 from the list below that you feel would have the greatest impact*
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

New pipelines to open up markets for Canadian oil and natural gas [ NNRNNIINIEGIGDIDIDD 46%
Expansion and interconnectivity of Canada’s electricity grid || [ A 21%
New Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) facilities || | N 13%
Expanded / new seaport infrastructure || [ NI 15%
High speed rail | NENRNEBENE 14%
Expanded / new mass transit options in urban centres || N [ 13%
Expanded / new highway infrastructure || | NI 12%
Increased investment in electric vehicle technology [ I °%
Expanded airport capacity [l 4%
None of these [l 5%

I don’tknow |G 13%

*Since respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.
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Survey of Canadians I.eser

Projects Believed to Best Support Canada’s Economic Interests (2/2)

QNEW2. Prime Minister Carney campaigned on a promise to focus on building large-scale projects of a nature that would be beneficial to growing
Canada’s economy and help protect the country’s economy from US trade actions. What major projects do you feel would have the greatest

positive impact on strengthening Canada’s economy? Please select up to 2 from the list below that you feel would have the greatest impact*
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Sub-
CANADA ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban urban Rural
Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271
Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286

Newpipelinestoopenupmarkets for = peor 4500 349  44%  51%  63%  54%  48%  43%  28%  A44%  58%  42%  46%  56%
Canadian oil and natural gas

Expansion and interconnectivity of 21% 29% 20% 20% 16% 23% 23% 21% 21% 20% 21% 22% 21% 20% 24%
Canada’s electricity grid

?‘a‘f:‘i"l’itLi;qs“'f'ed Natural Gas (LNG) 18%  13%  13% 17%  27%  25% 19%  27% 9% 0%  16%  24%  17%  17%  22%
Expanded / new seaport infrastructure 15% 15% 17% 14% 21% 12% 16% 16% 14% 8% 11% 22% 14% 17% 13%
High speed rail 14%  10%  19%  13% 8% 1%  13%  14%  14%  22%  16% 7% 17%  14% 8%
E;‘E::i‘;f]t/r;‘:‘” masstransitoptionsin =430 4195 13%  16% 9% 5% 14%  11%  15%  18%  13%  10%  16%  12% 9%
Expanded / new highway infrastructure 12% 16% 13% 12% 8% 9% 16% 12% 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 14% 11%
L’;g;ena;lzzy'”"e“me”t inelectricvehicle  gg, 3% 1% 8% 6%  10%  13%  10% 8%  14% 9% 6%  10%  10% 5%
Expanded airport capacity 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
None of these 5% 5% 7% 5% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 4% 3%
I don’t know 13%  15%  15%  15%  10% 8% 7% 8% 17%  15%  14%  10%  12%  12%  15%

*Since respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.

26



Survey of Canadians I.eser

Projects Believed to Best Support Canada’s Economic Interests — By Voting Intentions

QNEW2. Prime Minister Carney campaigned on a promise to focus on building large-scale projects of a nature that would be beneficial to growing
Canada’s economy and help protect the country’s economy from US trade actions. What major projects do you feel would have the greatest
positive impact on strengthening Canada’s economy? Please select up to 2 from the list below that you feel would have the greatest impact*

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

H @ Q{ —— srem

Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*

g:c\i/vnp:fuerleilr:::;o open up markets for Canadian oil 46% 48% 60% 13% 20% 8%
Ei(::tr:iziic:;;?dd interconnectivity of Canada’s 21% 24% 17% 30% 23% 33%
New Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) facilities 18% 16% 28% 4% 7% 3%
Expanded / new seaport infrastructure 15% 22% 10% 24% 13% 9%
High speed rail 14% 17% 8% 22% 27% 28%
Ezzfrr;ied / new mass transit options in urban 13% 15% 9% 20% 33% 26%
Expanded / new highway infrastructure 12% 12% 13% 14% 15% 1%
Increased investment in electric vehicle technology 9% 11% 5% 21% 14% 34%
Expanded airport capacity 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 0%
None of these 5% 2% 7% 2% 4% 7%
I don’t know 13% 8% 8% 14% 13% 3%

*Since respondents could give more than one answer, total may exceed 100%.

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Survey of Canadians

Public Expectations for Project Timelines (1/2)

QNEW3. When these major projects are identified by the federal government, how quickly would you like them to proceed?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

A lot quicker than would normally be the
case

A little quicker than would normally be
the case

33%

39%

Total
Quicker: 72%

No difference than the usual time it takes
large projects to proceed

They should proceed slower than normal

) 2%
as they are very large projects

Don’t know

16%

Leger
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Survey of Canadians

Public Expectations for Project Timelines (2/2)

QNEW3. When these major projects are identified by the federal government, how quickly would you like them to proceed?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Leger

Total Sub-
CANADA ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55 Urban urban Rural
Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271
Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286
TOTAL QUICKER 72% = 82% 76%  68% 65% 75% 75%  78%  67%  61%  68%  82% 71% 73% 74%
A lot quicker than would
39%  41% 37% 39% 34% 47% 38%  43%  35%  23% 38%  50%  36% @ 41%  43%
normally be the case
Alittle quicker than would 33%  41% 39% 29% 31% 28% 37% 34% 32% 38% 30% 33% 35% 32% 32%
normally be the case
No difference than the usual time it 16% 8% 15%  17%  18%  16%  16%  13%  19%  20%  17%  13%  16%  16%  15%
takes large projects to proceed
They should proceed slower than 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
normal as they are very large projects
Don’t know 10% 6% 7% 13% 14% 6% 8% 7% 12% 16% 13% 4% 11% 9% 9%
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Survey of Canadians

Public Expectations for Project Timelines — By Voting Intentions

QNEW3. When these major projects are identified by the federal government, how quickly would you like them to proceed?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

I

+NDP

GREEN
PAATY

Leger

Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC
Canada
Weightedn=| 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*
Unweighted n= 1,692 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL QUICKER 72% 80% 72% 75% 67% 65%
A lot quicker than would normally be the case 39% 38% 48% 35% 28% 26%
Cﬁ;lsl'gcle quicker than would normally be the 33% 42% 24% 40% 39% 39%
No Filfference than the usual time it takes large 16% 14% 16% 17% 23% 27%
projects to proceed
They should proc.eed slower than normal as they 206 204 1% 204 4% 5%
are very large projects
Don’t know 10% 4% 10% 6% 6% 3%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Survey of Canadians

Leger
Evaluation of Carney’s Execution of ‘Projects of National Interest’ (1/2)

QNEW4. Based on what you have read, heard or seen so far, how do you feel Prime Minister Carney is doing getting his ‘Projects of National
Interest’ underway?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

— Total Good Job: 42% —
Total Poor Job: 31%
27%
17% 15%
9%
- Avery good job A somewhat good job | A somewhat poor job Avery poor job Don't know
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Survey of Canadians I.eger

Evaluation of Carney’s Execution of ‘Projects of National Interest’ (2/2)

QNEW4. Based on what you have read, heard or seen so far, how do you feel Prime Minister Carney is doing getting his ‘Projects of National

Interest’ underway?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

C;{;tlfll)A ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban uerZ;1 Rural
Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271
Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286
TOTAL GOOD JOB 42% 45% 49% 40% 36% 36% 41% 44% 40% 44% 31% 49% 48% 39% 35%
Avery good job 9% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 8% 8% 6% 12% 11% 7% 8%
A somewhat good job 33% 34% 40% 32% 27% 26% 33% 34% 32% 36% 25% 37% 36% 32% 27%
TOTAL POORJOB 31% 21% 29% 31% 37% 45% 29% 39% 25% 26% 40% 28% 27% 33% 40%
A somewhat poor job 17% 11% 20% 16% 18% 20% 17% 21% 13% 17% 19% 15% 15% 18% 20%
A very poor job 15% 11% 10% 15% 20% 25% 12% 18% 11% 9% 21% 13% 12% 15% 20%
Don’t know 27% 34% 22% 29% 27% 19% 30% 17% 36% 29% 29% 23% 26% 28% 25%
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Survey of Canadians

Evaluation of Carney’s Execution of ‘Projects of National Interest’ — By Voting Intentions

Leger

QNEW4. Based on what you have read, heard or seen so far, how do you feel Prime Minister Carney is doing getting his ‘Projects of National

Interest’ underway?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

]_‘* @ Q{ +NDP [ b
Total LPC CPC BQ NDP GPC

Weighted n= 1,588 646 516 84 76 26*

Unweighted n= 1,592 703 441 97 107 25*
TOTAL GOOD JOB 42% 71% 16% 49% 36% 27%
Avery good job 9% 19% 2% 0% 6% 9%
A somewhat good job 33% 53% 14% 49% 30% 17%
TOTAL POORJOB 31% 8% 63% 30% 25% 61%
A somewhat poor job 17% 6% 28% 24% 17% 51%
A very poor job 15% 1% 36% 6% 9% 10%
Don’t know 27% 21% 21% 20% 39% 13%

*Given the small number of respondents (n<30) data are presented for illustrative purposes only.
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Survey of Canadians

Frequency of Concern About Neighbourhood Safety (1/2)

QNEWS6. How often do you worry about general safety, including home break-ins, in the neighbourhood where you live?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Total Not Worried: 49%

Never worry Rarely worry

38%

Total Worried: 51%

Worry sometimes

13%

Worry a lot

Leger
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Survey of Canadians

Frequency of Concern About Neighbourhood Safety (2/2)

QNEWS6. How often do you worry about general safety, including home break-ins, in the neighbourhood where you live?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

Leger

C;:lt:ll)A ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban Suburban Rural Owner Renter

Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271 1,066 515

Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286 1,107 479

TOTAL NOT WORRIED 49% 64% 58% 43% 49% 50% 47% 53% 46% 50% 43% 54% 47% 48% 60% 51% 46%
Never worry 11% 15% 13% 11% 14% 11% 8% 12% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 10% 16% 11% 12%
Rarely worry 38% 49% 45% 32% 34% 38% 39% 41% 35% 38% 33% 41% 36% 38% 44% 40% 34%
TOTAL WORRIED 51% 36% 42% 57% 51% 50% 53% 47% 54% 50% 57% 46% 53% 52% 40% 49% 54%
Worry sometimes 38% 26% 35% 41% 37% 37% 41% 35% 41% 40% 40% 35% 38% A1% 31% 38% 38%
Worry a lot 13% 9% 8% 16% 14% 13% 12% 12% 14% 10% 17% 11% 15% 11% 9% 11% 16%
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Survey of Canadians Leser
Support for the Right to Self-Defence in Home Intrusion Situations

QNEW?7. Do you feel citizens have aright to defend themselves using reasonable force if there is an intruder breaking into their home?
Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

= No
Don't know
pesal ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Mal F L 18-34  35-54 55+ Urb Sl Rural O Rent
CANADA ale emale rban urban ura wner enter
Weighted n= 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271 1,066 515
Unweighted n=/ 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286 1,107 479
Yes 87% 87% 82% 88% 92% 89% 89% 87% 87% 81% 85% 92% 86% 87% 90% 88% 86%
No 8% 10% 12% 8% 3% 8% 5% 9% 7% 14% 9% 4% 9% 8% 5% 7% 10%

Don’t know 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%




Survey of Canadians

Public Sentiment Toward the Justice System

QNEWS. Do you feel the justice system—the courts and the laws—is working against the interests of law-abiding citizens or do you feel the

justice system does a good job protecting the interests of law-abiding citizens?

Base: Allrespondents (n=1,592)

T

The justice system is working against the interests of citizens

The justice system is protecting the interest of citizens

17%

Leser

Don’t know
R A Qc ON MB/SK AB BC  Male Female 1834 3554 55+  Urb M pEl © R
CANADA ale emale - - rban urban ura whner enter
Weighted n=/ 1,588 105 367 616 103 177 219 777 811 412 509 667 699 603 271 1,066 515
Unweighted n= 1,592 101 422 611 141 148 169 829 763 374 539 679 723 570 286 1,107 479
The justice system is working 54%  51%  40%  59%  58%  58%  59%  58%  50% = 49%  58%  54%  51%  56%  56%  56%  50%
against the interests of citizens
The justice system is protecting 29%  29%  44%  25%  18%  23%  28%  29%  30% = 32%  26%  31%  30%  29% = 27%  30%  28%
the interest of citizens
Don’t know 17%  20%  17%  15%  24%  19%  13%  13%  20%  19%  16%  16%  19%  14%  17%  14%  22%
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Appendix

Respondent profiles
(Base n=1,592)

The table below presents the Canadian distribution of respondents before weighting.

Language (Mother Tongue)

Gender
Unweighted Weighted
Male 829 777
Female 763 811
Age
Unweighted Weighted
18 to 34 374 412
35to 54 539 509
55z 679 667

Unweighted Weighted
French 394 317
English 1,066 1,136
Other 132 135
Province
Unweighted Weighted
British Columbia 169 219
Alberta 148 177
Manitoba/Saskatchewan 141 103
Ontario 611 616
Quebec 422 367
Atlantic 101 105

Leger
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Appendix

Our Credentials

Canada

Leger is a member of the
Canadian Research Insights
Council (CRIC), the industry
association for the
market/survey/insights
research industry.

ESOMAR

Europe

Leger is a member of ESOMAR
(European Society for Opinion
and Market Research), the
global association of opinion
polls and marketing research
professionals.

in.sllghts

ASSOCIATION

America

Leger is also a member of
the Insights Association,
the American Association of

Marketing Research Analytics.

Leger

International

Leger is a member of the
Worldwide Independent
Network of Market Research
(WIN), a global alliance of
leading independent market
research and polling firms that
collaborate to share expertise,
methodologies, and insights
across diverse markets.
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Appendix

Our services

Leger
Marketing research and polling

Customer Experience (CX)
Strategic and operational customer experience consulting services

Leger Analytics (LEA)
Data modelling and analysis

Leger Opinion (LEO)
Panel management

Leger Communities
Online community management

Leger Digital
Digital strategy and user experience

International Research
Worldwide Independent Network (WIN)

300

employees

185

consultants
8 MONTREAL | QUEBEC |
TORONTO | WINNIPEG
. EDMONTON | CALGARY |
Ofﬂces VANCOUVER | NEW YORK

Leger

42



Leger

Data-driven intelligence for a changing world.

leger360.com
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